## OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

## Resolution Authorizing Modification of Contract with AutoBase, Inc. for Incident Response Services in the Total Not-to-Exceed Amount of \$3,600,000.00

WHEREAS, the Commission, under Resolution No. 67-2020 adopted October 19, 2020, approved a contract with AutoBase, Inc. in the amount of \$1,900,000.00 for safety patrol and incident response services on the Ohio Turnpike for an initial three-year term (the "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the Acting Chief Engineer/Director of Field Operations reports that it is necessary to increase the original contract amount due to additional work shifts required by AutoBase, Inc. as a result of the migration of the Incident Responder position to a Roadway Worker position under the recently approved Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) for the Full-Time Maintenance Workers; and

WHEREAS, the Acting Chief Engineer/Director of Field Operations reports that the original contract amount of \$1,900,000.00 was based on an estimated 12,896 hours of service per year for the initial three-year term of the Contract, but with the changes under the CBA, 13,728 additional hours per year are required to meet the Commission's needs for safety patrol and incident response services, and to cover this cost, the additional amount of \$1,700,000.00 must be added to the original contract amount for a total three-year contract amount of \$3,600,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Acting Chief Engineer/Director of Field Operations recommends that the Commission approve the modification of the Contract in the amount of \$1,700,000.00 for a total three-year contract amount not-to-exceed \$3,600,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Commission action is required to approve the modification to the Contract in accordance with Article V, Section 1.00 of the Commission's Code of Bylaws because the amount of the modification will require an expenditure that exceeds \$150,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has reviewed the recommendation submitted by the Acting Chief Engineer/Director of Field Operations and approves the recommendation to authorize a contract modification with AutoBase, Inc. to perform safety patrol and incident response services; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the contract modification to add 13,728 additional hours per year to the Contract with AutoBase, Inc. for safety patrol and incident response services in the not-to-exceed amount of \$1,700,000.00 is approved, and the Executive Director is authorized to enter into a contract modification with AutoBase,Inc. in accordance with the terms and conditions of the existing Contract, resulting in the aggregate not-to-exceed amount of \$3,600,000.00 for the initial three-year term of the Contract.

(Resolution No. 50-2021 adopted August 16, 2021)